
99 'Written Answers NOVEMBEJ 21. 1983 Writ ten Answer 100

(b) (c) and (f) The increa e in the licence fee at the time of renewal is made per terms of the agreement keeping in view the rent prevalent in the mraket and the surrounding areas.

(d) It is a matter of contract between the two parties concerned.

(e) The MCD have informed that there is 00 such policy at present pre ailing in MCD .

The Delhi Cantonment Board and the Directorate of E taet have also not adopted any prclposal to increase in the monthly rent/Ii CDce fee.

Manipulative Trade in fruit and VegetRbles in Delhi

941. SHRI R. N. RAK SH : Will the Mini ster 01 FOOJ) AND CIVJL SUPPLIES be plea ed to tate:

(a) Whelh r Government afe aware of the c is1ence of manipulati e trade in fruit s and veg tab le in Delhi and wide differences in retail prices of commodi. ties like potatoes and onions; and

(b) if 0, action taken /proposed to be taken to protecl the common man?

TH MLNIST R OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND
CIVJL SUPPLIES (SHRl .BHAGWAT
JHA AZ!\D) : (a) and (b) .According to Delhi Adrninistion, no pec1fic complaint of munipllla tive trade in fruits and vegetable in D elhi has been received by them. In view of the rise in the retaH prices of onjons ilnd pota toe in Delhi in recent months. arrangements have been made to sell onions and potatoes through more than 200 retail outlets of Super Bazar, Kendriya Bhandars and Delhi State Civil Supplies Corporation Onions are sold .t Rs. 2.50 a Kg. and Potatoes at Rs. 2,00 a Kg.

Setting Up Of Central Buffalo Researc·h Institute

942. HRI R . P . GAEKWAD : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pJeased to state:

(a) whether it j proposed to set up a centra] buffal research in titute t fulfil tbe growing ne d of improved varieties of buffaloes; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER 0 AGRICUL.
TURE (RAO BIRENDRA SINGH):
(a) Yes, ir.

(b) The proposal regarding the estabJi hment. of a Central ]n titute for Re eareh on Buffalo during the Sixth Five Year pJan ha been cleared by the Plan Implementation omiltee of the Department of AgricultUful Research and Education.

On the ba i of the recommendations of the Task Force con tituted by the Indian Council of Agricultural Research for uggesting a uitable location for the In. titute , it ha now been decided by the I AR to locate the main campu f the Institute at Hi. ar in Haryana and its three regional stati ns in punjab, Gujarat and Andhra Pradc h. The matter regarding th creation of post for the Tn titute and taking 0 er of land at the proposed 10 alion j . under process.

ReC'ommenda tions made by the Advisory oUllril on P. D. S

943. SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY : Will the Minister of -000 AND CJVIL SUPPLl S be pleased to state

(a) the recommendations made by the Advisory Council 011 the Public Di tribution System in it meeting held on 7 November, 1983; and

(b) the action taken ther n?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
TH MINISTRY OF FOOD AND
C]VIL SUPPLIES (SHRl BHAGWAT
JHA AZAD) ; (a) and (b) The Fourth Meeting of the Advisory Council on P'ublic DIstribution was held under the chairmanship of the Union Mini ter of Food and Civil upplies, Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad, on the 7th November, 1983.
After the deliberations in th,e mee ting.

